Order in Council varying the Determinations in respect of the Mangonui County Council's Loan of £4,500 by prescribing Repayment on the Instalment-repayment System.

# GALWAY, Governor-General.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of April, 1936.

### Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by Order in Council made on the eighteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, and subject to the determinations as to borrowing and repayment therein set out, consent was given to the raising by the Mangonui County Council (hereinafter called "the said local authority") of the sum of four thousand five hundred pounds (£4,500) by a loan to be known as the "Mangonui Wharf Loan, 1935" (hereinafter called "the said local"): loan

And whereas the said loan has not yet been raised, and it is expedient to vary the determinations aforesaid in respect thereof by prescribing repayment on the instalment-repayment system :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section eleven of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, as set out in section twenty-nine of the Finance Act, 1932 (No. 2), and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby vary the determinations aforesaid in respect of the said loan by pre-scribing that the said local authority may, in lieu of making provision for the repayment thereof by the establishment of a sinking fund, raise the said loan or any part thereof upon terms of making the same, together with interest thereon at a rate not exceeding three pounds ten shillings (£3 10s.) per a rate not exceeding three pounds ten shillings (£3 10s.) per centum per annum, repayable by equal aggregate annual or half-yearly instalments extending over a period of twenty (20) years (20) years.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/336/3.)

Order in Council varying the Term in respect of the Eketahuna County Council Loan of £3,000.

# GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of April, 1936.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by Order in Council made on the fourth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, and subject to the determinations as to borrowing and repayment therein set out, consent was given to the raising by the Eketahuna County Council (hereinafter called "the said local authority") of the sum of three thousand pounds (£3,000) to be known as "Bridges Loan, 1936" (hereinafter called "the said loan"): loan "

And whereas the said loan has not yet been raised, and it is expedient to vary the term for which the said

and it is expedient to vary the term for which the said loan or any part thereof may be raised: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section eleven of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, as set out in section twenty-nine of the Finance Act, 1932 (No. 2), and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby vary the determinations aforesaid in respect of the said loan by prescribing that in lieu of the term of twenty-five (25) years the term for which the said loan or any part thereof may be raised shall be twenty (20) years.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/170/12.)

Order in Council exempting the Waikato Land Settlement Society, Incorporated, from Payment of Land-tax.

# GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of April, 1936.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS by subsection eight of section eight of the Small Farms (Relief of Unemployment) Amendment Act, 1933 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, exempt any land-settlement society from land-tax payable under the Land and Income Tax Act, 1923, with respect to any lands specified in the said Order in Council, and for such period or periods as may be specified therein : And whereas the Waikato Land Settlement Society, Incor-porated, is a society within the meaning of the said Act : And whereas the land described in the Schedule hereto is land which is or has been held by the said society : Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby exempt the Waikato Land Settlement Society, Incorporated, from

the Waikato Land Settlement Society, Incorporated, from payment of land-tax under the Land and Income Tax Act, 1923, in respect of the land described in the Schedule hereto, for a term of two years commencing on the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, or for such shorter paried on the sciel land is a sumed by the againty within the period as the said land is owned by the society within the meaning of the Land and Income Tax Act, 1923, and upon the sale or other disposition of such land or of any part thereof the exemption hereby granted in respect of the land so sold or otherwise disposed of shall cease.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that piece of land containing 703 acres 1 rood 36.4 perches, being part of Lot 7 on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 7303, being portion of Wharepuhunga No. 14B Block, and being the whole of the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Vol. 430, folio 50, Auckland Registry.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 29/43/7.)

Regulations for the Control of Hairdressers' Shops applied to Borough of Pukekohe.—(H.H. 36/2.)

## GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 8th day of April, 1936.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities I conferred upon him by section one hundred and thirty-two of the Health Act, 1920, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby make the regulations hereinafter set out in amendment of the Hairdressers' (Health) Regulations, 1931 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal regulations"), made on the twenty-second day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and published in the *Gazette* on the ninth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, at page 11 January, page 11.

### REGULATIONS.

(1) These regulations may be cited as the Hairdressers' (Health) Regulations Extension, 1936 (No. 1), and shall be read together with and form part of the principal regulations.
(2) The principal regulations shall be in force in the Borough of Pukekohe as from the 1st day of May, 1936.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.